
A Meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in David Hicks 1 
- Civic Offices on TUESDAY 27 MARCH 2018 AT 7.00 PM

Manjeet Gill
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 19 March 2018

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds.

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website.

Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control.

Public Document Pack



Our Vision

A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services

The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax

Provide affordable homes

Look after the vulnerable

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency

Deliver quality in all that we do



MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Councillors 
John Kaiser (Chairman) Laura Blumenthal (Vice-

Chairman)
Parry Batth

Lindsay Ferris Kate Haines Pauline Helliar-Symons
Ken Miall Ian Pittock Malcolm Richards
Bill Soane Chris Smith Shahid Younis

Substitutes
Philip Houldsworth Abdul Loyes Imogen Shepherd-DuBey
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE

NO.

76.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

77.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 
February 2018.

5 - 8

78.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

79.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions. A period of 30 
minutes will be allowed for members of the public to 
ask questions submitted under notice. The Council 
welcomes questions from members of the public about 
the work of this Committee. Subject to meeting certain 
timescales, questions can relate to general issues 
concerned with the work of the Committee or an item 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. For full details 
of the procedure for submitting questions please 
contact the Democratic Services Section on the 
numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions

80.  MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any Member questions.

81.  None Specific 21ST CENTURY COUNCIL
To consider an update on the 21st Century Council 
change programme. 

9 - 30

82.  None Specific OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMMES 2018-19
To confirm the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programmes for 2018/19.

31 - 40

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


83.  None Specific CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE 
FORWARD PROGRAMME
To consider the current published version of the 
Executive Forward Programme.

41 - 46

84.  None Specific UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR 
NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
For the Chairman or nominated Member of the 
Committee to report back in its activities including any 
requests to undertake reviews. 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading.

CONTACT OFFICER
Neil Carr Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Tel 0118 974 6058
Email neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.45 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors: Laura Blumenthal (Vice-Chairman), Lindsay Ferris, John Kaiser, Ken Miall, 
Malcolm Richards, Chris Smith and Shahid Younis

Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Imogen Shepherd-DuBey 

Officers Present
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Louise Griffin, Performance and Programme Management Specialist

65. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
Councillor Laura Blumenthal reminded Members that Keith Baker had accepted a position 
on the Executive and, consequently, could not continue in the role as Chairman of the 
Committee. It was proposed by Laura Blumenthal and seconded by Lindsay Ferris that 
John Kaiser be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year.

RESOLVED: That John Kaiser be elected as Chairman of the Committee for the 
remainder of the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

66. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Parry Batth, Kate Haines, Pauline Helliar-
Symons, Ian Pittock and Bill Soane. 

Imogen Shepherd-Dubey attended as a substitute for Ian Pittock.

67. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 January 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

69. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions.

70. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions.

71. COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q3 
The Committee considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 11 to 20, which gave details 
of Council Plan performance monitoring for the third quarter of 2017/18 (October to 
December). 

The report covered 48 performance indicators and 19 key projects. It stated that the 
majority of measures (78%) were achieving the assigned targets (Green) whilst 19% were 

5

Agenda Item 77.



slightly off tar
[...]
o self-
service using the Council website? 

 General – what was the process for identifying Key Performance Indicators, setting 
the relevant targets and setting the Red, Amber and Green thresholds? Who decided 
on the removal and/or introduction of new indicators?

RESOLVED That:

1) the Quarter 3 Council Plan Performance Monitoring report be noted;

2) answers to the questions and queries raised by Members be circulated to the 
Committee;

6



3) Members submit any further questions or queries to John Kaiser;

4) Shahid Younis formulate an appropriate question relating to customer contact and 
the 21st Century Council changes;

5) John Kaiser discuss relevant indicators for the measurement of traffic congestion 
with the Executive Member for Highways and Transport;

6) draft Key Performance Indicators for 2018/19 be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration and comment. 

72. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES 2018-19 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 21 to 28, which gave details 
of proposals for the development of Overview and Scrutiny work programmes for 2018/19. 

The report stated that effective work programming was an essential part of Overview and 
Scrutiny. It was a Member-led process aimed at shortlisting and prioritising issues of 
community concern together with issues arising out of the Council Plan and major policy or 
service changes.

Appended to the report were draft work programmes for the Management Committee and 
the three Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The report stated that press and social 
media releases had also been circulated in order to generate additional items for inclusion 
from residents, community groups and Town/Parish Councils. 

John Kaiser informed the Committee that a discussion paper would be circulated to 
Members setting out a proposed direction of travel for the Overview and Scrutiny function. 
The paper would propose the division of scrutiny into three broad categories:

 Horizon Scanning – looking ahead to changes that will impact on the Council such as 
central Government initiatives and changes in local government finance;

 Pre-decision Scrutiny – examining draft policies and programmes before they were 
enacted;

 Post-decision Scrutiny – examining the implementation of new policies and 
programmes, their effectiveness and the achievement of value for money. 

Members considered the draft work programmes and highlighted specific areas of interest. 
During the ensuing discussion, Members highlighted the following priorities for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees in 2018/19:

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

 21st Century Council Programme;
 £500m infrastructure investment – SCAPE contract;
 Local Plan Update;
 Vision and Priorities – Leader and Chief Executive to attend in June 2018;
 General Data Protection Regulations;
 Outcomes from the Traffic Congestion working group.

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 Fairer funding for schools;

7



 Allocation of school places.

Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 Waste and recycling (including the collection of food waste);
 Town centre regeneration (including car parking provision);
 Impact of changes to train services.

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 Air quality monitoring;
 Future delivery of Healthwatch.

RESOLVED That:

1) the draft work programmes for 2018/19 be amended to reflect the priorities 
identified by the Committee;

2) the draft work programmes be considered further at the next meeting of the 
Committee alongside suggestions from residents, community groups and other 
stakeholders;

3) Members submit comments on the future direction of the Overview and Scrutiny 
function to John Kaiser;

4) Data Protection changes be considered at the next meeting of the Committee with 
an invite to all Overview and Scrutiny Members;

5) mid-year progress on delivering the work programmes be considered at the meeting 
of the Committee in November 2018.

73. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL MEMBER 
DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMMES 

The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and the 
Individual Executive Member Forward Programme, as set out on Agenda pages 29 to 40. 

RESOLVED: That the Executive and Individual Executive Member Decision Forward 
Programmes be noted.

74. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 2017-18 
The Committee considered its 2017/18 forward work programme and that of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees as set out on Agenda pages 41 to 46.

RESOLVED: That the forward work programmes for 2107/18 be noted.

75. UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Committee considered updates from the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 

RESOLVED: That the updates be noted.

8



TITLE 21st Century Council – Update

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 
27 March 2018

WARD None Specific

LEAD OFFICER Heather Thwaites, Director of Customer and 
Localities Services and 21CC Programme Manager;
Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director, Governance

LEAD MEMBER Julian McGhee-Sumner, Executive Member for 
Finance, 21st Century Council, Internal Services and 
Human Resources

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

The 21st Century Council programme outlines the following benefits:

 Improved availability of, and access to, Council services through digital channels;
 Swifter resolution of issues and queries;
 Ability for residents to track progress of issues;
 Greater focus on problem-solving and customer responsiveness;
 A leaner, more efficient Council costing significantly less to run.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is recommended to:

1) scrutinise the attached papers and verbal submissions;

2) determine whether it wishes to consider any further documents or invite further 
witnesses to give evidence;

3) consider appropriate recommendations, if any, to the Executive.

SUMMARY OF REPORT

The report provides a summary of progress relating to the implementation of the 21st 
Century Council programme. Appended to the report at Annex A is the most recent 
progress report to the Executive (January 2018). Annex B contains presentation slides 
which provide further updates on the programme. Annex C contains an assessment of 
the 21CC programme from Manjeet Gill, Interim Chief Executive. Annex D sets out the 
key lines of enquiry agreed by the Chairman. 

9

Agenda Item 81.



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

TITLE The 21st Century Council – Update

FOR CONSIDERATION BY The Executive on 25 January 2018

WARD None Specific

LEAD OFFICER Heather Thwaites C21 Programme Director

LEAD MEMBER Oliver Whittle, Executive Member for Finance

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

The transformation of the way the Council operates will achieve the following benefits:
 Improved availability of, and access to, Council services through digital channels
 Swifter resolution of issues and queries
 Ability for residents to track the progress of their issue as it is resolved by the

Council
 Greater focus on problem-solving and customer responsiveness
 A leaner, more efficient Council costing significantly less to run

RECOMMENDATION

The Executive is recommended to note the progress in implementing the 21st Century 
Council programme. 

SUMMARY OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive of progress over the last quarter in 
the implementation of the 21st Century Council programme. The Executive receives 
quarterly reports during the implementation period reporting on progress of 
implementation and revenue return on investment.

The key highlights are set out in the report. Service design in Environment, Income and 
Assessments and Customer Services is well advanced. The HR process in these areas 
commenced this month and design of the new Customer and Locality areas is well 
underway.  However there is a delay to the implem
[...]
es

• The programme currently is planned to extend until September 

2018

• Implementation of Customer and Locality is  progressing to plan 

with the next key milestone being recruitment and appointment

• However due to the issues in People services Implementation of 

the programme is delayed leading to a potential 

underachievement of savings

Programme Status remains Amber based on timeline and benefits. 

18



Chief Executive

Director of Corporate 

Services
Director of People 

Services

Director of Locality 

& Customer Services

Phase 2 August 2017– Sept 2018

Adult and Children

Specialists

S
u

p
p

o
rt

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s

Strategy & Commissioning

Customer Service, Case Management & Locality

19



Staff Affected – Phase 2 Tranche 1

Phase 2/Tranche 1

At Risk 87

Assimilated 148

Total 235

No change 55

Total Cohort 290

20



• All staff have had ‘shaping your future’ training

• Tier 4 managers fully involved in design

• Focused sessions on preparing and briefing the managers

• Consultation Launch

• 121 support

• Change Agents

• Drop in hubs

• Focused sessions on Customer and Locality

• Team meetings

• 300 comments and questions answered

Staff Support

21



Councillor Engagement ongoing

• Briefings and 121 training sessions

• Regular 121 with Leader and 21C Executive and Deputy 

Member

• Working group – every 6 weeks

• Locality workshop held 12/12/17 and 25/1/18

• Development of a members intranet

• Sessions with Executive and Deputies directly effected by 

Customer and Locality

• Regular one page briefings for all Members Third one 

due before end of March

• Update to group in March

• Ongoing O&S sessions

22



23



24



21st Century Council – Locality Principles  

resilient and flexible workforce to meet the ever changing needs of our customers and physical environment

Work based around data driven geographical patches

Increased visibility  - profile, perception and building on our reputation

Localities Officers will have an element of specialism 

Managing demand  - facilitating proactive customer enabling and preventative campaigns in local areas

A focus on building community capacity 

Intelligence & contribution to shaping services  - Able to build a more detailed knowledge of a local area or issues on the ground,  leading to better 

commissioning of services 

Close local working with members

25



26



Annex C

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee – 27 March 2018

Observations on and assessment of the implementation of the C21 
Change Programme –

Manjeet Gill - Interim Chief Executive 

The C21 programme has naturally been a key focus of mine since I arrived last 
September. My overall assessment of the programme is that it is ambitious and bold 
and an appropriate response to help address in part the ongoing funding challenges 
that this Council faces.  I consider it to be founded on a solid outline business case.  
It encompasses many aspects that high performing Councils across the country are 
progressing and seeks to apply these organisationally wide. This increases its 
potential for greatly enhancing our customer focus but also increases the complexity 
of implementation.  One of the most striking features is that the programme is being 
led and implemented by our own people.  It is introducing and embedding the 
development of new skills among the Council’s staff that will position it extremely 
well for continued improvement after the programme itself has finished. This together 
with the significant investment and focus in technology involved will, I feel, help to 
significantly future proof the organisation and improve resilience.

Progress / Performance of programme

As I have already said I consider this to be an impressive wide reaching ambitious 
programme. The planned financial savings are being secured. Phase one and Phase 
2 tranche one will deliver £2.75m savings in 18/19 and £3m full year affect in 19/20.

The IT transformation is underway
[...]
ursue. These are not 
exclusive and we reserve the right to look at any other areas which emerge 
during the discussion.

Line of Enquiry 1 – 21CC Business Case

The 21CC Business Case was approved by the Executive in September 
2016. Please indicate which elements of the Business Case have been 
delivered on time and on budget and which elements have not.

Line of Enquiry 2 - Finances

A key deliverable of 21CC is financial savings as set out in the Business 
Case. Please give details of the savings achieved to date and the timeline for 
achieving the remaining savings outlined in the Business Case. As the 
programme appears to be overrunning please give details of any additional 
costs for example consultancy and HR support.

Line of Enquiry 3 – IT

IT investment is a critical component of the 21CC programme. Please update 
the Committee on the implementation of the IT elements of the project, 
highlighting any delays, cost overruns or other departures from the September 
2016 Business Case. 

Line of Enquiry 4 – People’s Services

The People’s Services elements of 21CC are currently paused while a 
stocktake is undertaken by the Interim Director. Please explain the reasons 
for the stocktake and the projected timeline for delivering the People’s 
Services elements of the programme. As Wokingham BC is the first unitary 
Council to adopt the Ignite 21CC operating model, please explain how the 
specific challenges for People’s Services (demand-led, high complexity, high 
sensitivity, high risk) are incorporated into the model.

Line of Enquiry 5 – Councillor Interactions

At the July 2017 meeting the Committee emphasised the importance of using 
21CC to improve the interaction between Members, Officers and residents. 
Please give details of progress on this issue and the training and support 
being provided for Members to develop the role of 21st Century Councillor. 

29



Please explain progress on the Localities element of the 21CC programme 
and how this will su
[...]
view and Scrutiny Committee 

1. Monitoring the effective delivery of safeguarding services, including social 
worker recruitment, retention and training

2. Reviewing services that contribute to the achievement of the Council’s Vision 
and priorities for children and young people

3. Reviewing progress in relation to narrowing the gap in educational attainment 
for children from disadvantaged backgrounds

4. Reviewing key Children’s Services performance indicators and major projects

5. Reviewing school performance indicators and Ofsted reports

6. Monitoring the performance of any schools causing concern

7. Reviewing the allocation of school places across the Borough

8. Monitoring the impact of the 21st Century Council change programme on 
Children’s Services

9. Monitoring key strategic initiatives such as the Multi Agency Safeguarding 
Hub and the development of the Wokingham Multi Academy Trust

10. Considering the annual report of the Corporate Parenting Board

11. Input into new policies through pre-decision scrutiny of draft proposals relating 
to Children’s Services

12. Call-In of Executive decisions relating to Children’s Services

13. Appointing Task and Finish Groups as appropriate

34



3. Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

1. Reviewing the work of the Community Safety Partnership and the 
effectiveness of local policing

2. Exercising the Council’s flood risk management responsibilities by monitoring 
flood risk activities and partnership working with towns and parishes

3. Monitoring the Council’s Capital and Revenue expenditure

4. Monitoring the Wokingham Town Centre regeneration project (including car 
park provision) including an evidence session with the Federation of Small 
Businesses

5. Reviewing the Council’s partnerships with Town and Parish Councils and the 
voluntary sector

6. Reviewing service developments relating to waste and recycling services

7. Reviewing highways and transport issues including customer se
[...]

Environment - 
Josie Wragg/
Matt Gould

Executive Member 
Highways and 
Transport - Keith 
Baker

N/A
Deferred from March Executive 
in order to refine content of 
document as a result of internal 
stakeholder consultation

WBC1015 Shareholders' Report
Purpose: To consider various 
items related to the business of 
the Council owned companies, 
including their trading position

Executive Director of 
Corporate Services 
- Graham Ebers/
Kajal Patel

Executive Member 
Finance - Julian 
McGhee-Sumner

N/A

44



5

Executive Meeting 28 June 2018

Members of the Executive:- 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor Leader of Council
David Lee Deputy Leader of the Council, Strategic Highways and Planning 
Richard Dolinski Adults’ Services, Health, Wellbeing and Housing
Stuart Munro Business and Economic Development and Regeneration
Mark Ashwell Children’s Services
Norman Jorgensen Environment, Sports, Environmental Health, Leisure and Libraries
Julian McGhee-Sumner Finance, 21st Century Council, Internal Services and Human Resources
Keith Baker Highways and Transport
Simon Weeks Planning and Enforcement

Note:
Unless the matter has been listed as being likely to be discussed in private, copies of the reports associated with the above decisions will be available no earlier than five 
days before the meeting at the Council Offices, Shute End, Wokingham; on the Council’s website; by contacting a member of the Democratic Services Team on 0118 974 
6053 or by emailing democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk

45

mailto:democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	77. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	81. 21st Century Council
	21C Council Update report Jan 18
	21CC O&S 27 March 2018
	21CC Observations from MG
	KLOE - 21CC March 2018

	82. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes 2018-19
	Scrutiny Request - FInchampstead Parish Council

	83. Consideration of the current Executive Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
HELD ON 27 MARCH 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.40 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: John Kaiser (Chairman), Laura Blumenthal (Vice-Chairman), Parry Batth,
Lindsay Ferris, Pauline Helliar-Symons, Ken Miall, Ian Pittock, Malcolm Richards and
Chris Smith
Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Julian McGhee-Sumner
Officers Present
Graham Ebers, Director of Corporate Services
Heather Thwaites, 21st Century Council Programme Director
Matt Pope, 21st Century Council Programme Manager
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
76.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted by Kate Haines, Bill Soane and Shahid Younis.
77.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 February 2018 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
78.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
79.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
80.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
81.
21ST CENTURY COUNCIL
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 9 to 30, which gave details
of progress relating to the 21st Century Council change programme.
Julian McGhee Sumner (Executive Member for Finance), Heather Thwaites (21st Century
Council Programme Director), Graham Ebers (Director of Corporate Services) and Matt
Pope (21st Century Council Programme Manager) attended the meeting to provide the
update and answer Member questions.
The report reminded Members of the key outcomes arising out of the 21st Century Council
programme, including:





greater access to Council services through digital channels;
swifter resolution of issues and the ability for residents to track progress;
greater focus on problem solving and customer responsiveness;
a leaner, more efficient Council costing significantly less to run.

Heather Thwaites gave details of the latest developments:






Phase 1 of the programme had been completed successfully;
Phase 2 was to be delivered in two tranches with the programme extending to
September 2018;
implementation of the Customer and Locality provisions was progressing to plan;
the People Services part of the programme was delayed resulting in a potential
underachievement of savings.

Appended to the report was a paper from Manjeet Gill (Interim Chief Executive) which
provided an assessment of the implementation of the programme to date. The Chief
Executive’s overall assessment was that the programme was ambitious and bold and an
appropriate response to help address, in part, the ongoing funding challenges facing the
Council. The business case was considered to be sound, encompassing many initiatives
that high performing Councils across the country were progressing.
The report also contained a list of key lines of enquiry which the Committee wished to
explore, including:









achievement of the programme against the September 2016 business case;
delivery of financial savings against target and the impact of the delay in People
Services;
implementation of IT schemes on time and on budget;
factors underlying the delay in the People Services part of the programme;
progress in improving Councillor interactions with officers and residents;
safeguards for residents who were unable/unwilling to self-serve using the Council
website;
management of the key risks outlined in the business case;
the current state of staff morale and the organisational impact of interim/agency staff.

During the ensuing discussion Members explored the key lines of enquiry and raised the
following points:


In relation to the 21st Century Council IT improvements, were the changes achieved
through the purchase of new systems or through achieving greater functionality from
existing hardware and software? It was confirmed that the improvements were a
combination of the two. Some improvements, such as the improved mapping system
were the result of new investment.



Did the new IT systems improve linkages to contractors and third parties? It was
confirmed that this approach was a key part of the new systems. For example, Veolia
(the waste contractor) was using the Council’s portals and software. The aim was to
promote a “one Council” approach for the benefit of residents and customers.



In relation to the delay in the People Services were the team confident that the
projected savings would be achieved? It was confirmed that the Interim Director of
People Services, Paul Senior, was committed to delivering the savings within the
amended timeframe. Recruitment of a permanent Director was being organised in the
context of the process for recruiting a permanent Chief Executive. Graham Ebers
confirmed that the underachievement of savings in in 2018/19 was balanced by a new
savings target for 2019/20. The slippage was factored into the Council’s Medium Term
Financial Plan.



In relation to the Change Readiness data in the papers, were there any key trends?
What was the data indicating about the state of staff morale? It was confirmed that the
Change Readiness surveys were undertaken before the start of consultation on new
phases of the programme and after structure changes had been completed. So, for
example, the December 2017 responses were made up of nearly 50% staff from
People Services at a time when the previous Director had left and the Interim Director
had just arrived. It was important to understand the organisational context within which
each survey was undertaken. It was accepted that delays in the programme had
increased uncertainty and impacted on staff morale.



In relation to constant changes in the local government landscape, such as the
changes to health and social care, did the 21st Century Council model have the
flexibility to adapt to the changing environment? It was confirmed that the model was
developed within the context of a changing landscape. So, for example, part of the
reason for the pause in People Services was to ensure that the Council and its
partners were maximising the potential for partnership working.



How was the Audit Committee monitoring the financial elements of the 21st Century
Council programme? It was confirmed that the Audit Committee had considered
various aspects of the programme such as the mitigation of risk and governance. The
Audit Committee would receive further updates in due course.



In relation to the new service delivery channels, were service pressures emerging
which required additional resources? It was confirmed that a strength of the new
organisational model was the involvement of services in designing and owning the
new ways of working. Where service pressures were identified, such as Highways,
additional capacity was delivered.

RESOLVED That:


Julian McGhee-Sumner, Graham Ebers, Heather Thwaites and Matt Pope be thanked
for attending the Committee to answer Member questions;



progress relating to the implementation of the 21st Century Council change programme
be noted;



the Committee receive quarterly update reports, with a specific focus on the delivery of
the People Services elements of the programme.

82.
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 2018-19
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 31 to 40, which gave details
of the Overview and Scrutiny work programmes for 2018/19, as discussed at the previous
meeting.
The report also contained a request from Finchampstead Parish Council for the inclusion
of a Scrutiny item relating to the condition of footways, kerbsides and road signs. The
request highlighted the following issues:


Many road signs were ineffective due to being dirty, damaged, obscured and/or out of
date;




Many footways were unfit for purpose, especially for residents with mobility or visual
impairments;
Many kerbsides had accumulated debris which resulted in blocked gullies and
uneven/slippery roadsides.

Members felt that the Scrutiny request was worth pursuing and agreed to include it in the
work programme for the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
Pauline Helliar-Symons advised that the following items should be added to the work
programme for the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee:






Care Leavers Council Tax Exemption;
New Education Vision Strategy;
Hearing the voices of young people;
Draft Strategy for children with special educational needs and disabilities;
Children in care and care leavers survey.

Members considered the possible inclusion of an item relating to the new highways and
transport contracts. It was felt that an update on the tendering process and timeframes
should be sought before deciding whether to include an item in the relevant work
programme.
It was agreed that the item on SDL delivery/Local Plan Update be amended to include
updates on the Council’s 5 year land supply.
RESOLVED That:
1)

The 2018/19 Overview and Scrutiny work programmes, as amended, be approved;

2)

the Scrutiny request from Finchampstead Parish Council be approved for inclusion in
the Community and Corporate work programme;

3)

the Overview and Scrutiny Committees allocate items from the work programmes to
specific meetings during 2018/19;

4)

the Director of Environment be asked to provide an update on the tendering process
for the new highways contracts, prior to consideration of a specific Scrutiny item at
the next meeting;

5)

the next meeting of the Committee be held on 23 May 2018.

83.
CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE FORWARD PROGRAMME
The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme as set out on
Agenda pages 41 to 46.
Members welcomed the proposed Unauthorised Encampment Policy and agreed that the
Parking Strategy 2018/22 be considered by the Committee.
RESOLVED That:
1) the Executive Forward Programme be noted;

2) a review of the proposed Parking Strategy 2018/22 be included in the Overview and
Scrutiny work programme for 2018/19.
84.

UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
The Committee noted that there were no further updates from the Overview and Scrutiny
Committees.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

